demand profiles were defined that may summarise any possible real case: highly variable demand and
increasing or decreasing trends. Six different scenarios were defined and simulated by varying the
demand profile:

 Scenario 1: the demand follows a Gaussian distribution with mean equal to the demand forecast
and standard deviation equal to 1% of the mean (Fig. 8(a));

 Scenario 2: it is equal to the previous case with a higher standard deviation: 100% of the mean
value (Fig. 8(b)); 

 Scenario 3: from week 10 to 17 the demand has a peak (3 times greater than forecasts) while during
the other weeks it follows Scenario 1 (Fig. 9(a));

 Scenario 4 : from week 10 onwards, the demand has a growing trend equal to 1% (Fig. 9(b)); 
Scenario 5 : from week 10 onwards, the demand has a decreasing trend equal to 1% (Fig. 10(a));

 Scenario 6 : from week 10 onwards, stores 1 to 5 have a growing trend - as Scenario 4 - while store
6 to 10 have a decreasing trend - as Scenario 5 - (Fig. 10(b)).

 266

(a) (b)
Fig. 8. Demand Profile of Scenario 1 and 2

(a) (b)
Fig. 9. Demand Profile of Scenario 3 and 4

(a) (b)

Fig. 10. Demand Profile of Scenario 5 and 6

Table 12
One-factor-at-a-time Sensitivity Analysis

 Parameter→ ߜௌ் u ߜௌ

C
as

es

Base case 0,3 10% 0,2
 ௌ் + 50% 0,45 10% 0,2ߜ
 ௌ் - 50% 0,15 10% 0,2ߜ
u +50% 0,3 15% 0,2
u -50% 0,3 5% 0,2

 ௌ + 50% 0,3 10% 0,3ߜ
 ௌ - 50% 0,3 10% 0,1ߜ

7. Sensitivity Analysis

In order to set appropriate values for the deviation analysis parameters (δST , δSC and u), a sensitivity

G. Martino et al. /Uncertain Supply Chain Management 5 (2017)

267

analysis was performed by changing one-factor-at-a-time. Table 12 shows the values used in the
analysis while Table 13 shows minimum, maximum and mean value of the percentage variation of the
KPIs. While technical KPIs were individually analysed, the economic performance is globally
evaluated through the Profit value.

Table 13
Results of the Sensitivity Analysis

  SL %Sales OOS FA ITPOS ITW AS P

ߜ ௌ
்
 +

50

%
 min 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -1% 0% -5%

max 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
mean 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -1%

ߜ ௌ
்
 -

50

%
 min 0% 0% -1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

max 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
mean 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

u
+

50

min 0% -1% -7% 0% -3% 0% 0% -1%
max 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 10% 5% 75%
mean 0% 0% -2% 1% -1% 4% 1% 15%

u
-

50
%

 min -2% -1% -2% -3% -1% -9% -4% -73%
max 0% 1% 7% 0% 3% -1% 1% 0%
mean -1% 0% 1% -1% 1% -4% -1% -14%

ߜ ௌ

 +

50

%
 min 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

max 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
mean 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

ߜ ௌ

 -

50

%
 min 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

max 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
mean 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

It is clear from the result that the most critical value is u which causes the highest percentage variation
in all the KPIs. The detailed results of the analysis for the percentage of variation in the operations
plans (u) are shown in Fig. 11: increasing u by 50% will improve Supply Chain performances and in
particular will increase Profit by approximately 70%.  This value (u = 15%) will then be used for all
the next simulations.

Fig. 11. Results of the sensitivity analysis for the parameter u (percentage of variation of the operations plans)

8. Analysis of the results

From the analysis of the KPIs in the six different scenarios it emerged that: